
 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 

Health and Social Care Scrutiny Committee 

 
Date: THURSDAY, 16 FEBRUARY 2017 

Time: 11.00 am 

Venue: COMMITTEE ROOMS, WEST WING, GUILDHALL 

 
Members: Wendy Mead (Chairman) 

Revd Dr Martin Dudley (Deputy Chairman) 
Chris Boden 
Alderman Alison Gowman 
Michael Hudson 
Vivienne Littlechild 
Steve Stevenson (Co-Opted Member) 
 

 
 
 
Enquiries: Philippa Sewell 

tel. no.: 020 7332 1426 
philippa.sewell@cityoflondon.gov.uk 

 
 

 
Lunch will be served in Guildhall Club at 1PM  

NB: Part of this meeting could be the subject of audio or video recording  
 

 
John Barradell 

Town Clerk and Chief Executive 

Public Document Pack



 

 

AGENDA 
 
 

Part 1 - Public Reports 
 
1. APOLOGIES 
 
2. MEMBERS' DECLARATIONS UNDER THE CODE OF CONDUCT IN RESPECT OF 

ITEMS ON THE AGENDA 
 
3. MINUTES 
 To agree the public minutes and non-public summary of the meeting held on 1 

November 2016. 
 For Decision 
 (Pages 1 - 6) 

 
4. DOMICILIARY CARE IN THE CITY OF LONDON 
 Report of the Director of Community & Children’s Services. 
 For Information 
 (Pages 7 - 24) 

 
5. INTEGRATED COMMISSIONING FOR HEALTH AND SOCIAL CARE 
 Report of the Director of Community & Children’s Services. 
 For Information 
 (Pages 25 - 36) 

 
6. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE COMMITTEE 
 
7. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT 
 
8. EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC 
 MOTION - That under Section 100(A) of the Local Government Act 1972, the public 

be excluded from the meeting for the following items on the grounds that they involve 
the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in Part I of the Schedule 12A of 
the Local Government Act. 
 
 

Part 2 - Non-Public Reports 
 
9. PRIVATE PATIENT UNIT AT ST BARTHOLOMEW'S HOSPITAL 
 Email received response to queries raised at the previous meeting regarding the 

Private Patient Unit at St Bartholomew’s Hospital.  
 For Information 
 (Pages 37 - 38) 

 
10. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE COMMITTEE 
 
11. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT AND 

WHICH THE COMMITTEE AGREE SHOULD BE CONSIDERED WHILST THE 
PUBLIC ARE EXCLUDED 

 



HEALTH AND SOCIAL CARE SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 

Tuesday, 1 November 2016  
 

Minutes of the meeting of the Health and Social Care Scrutiny Committee held at 
Committee Rooms, West Wing, Guildhall on Tuesday, 1 November 2016 at 11.30 am 

 
Present 
 
Members: 
Wendy Mead (Chairman) 
Revd Dr Martin Dudley (Deputy Chairman) 
Chris Boden 
 

Michael Hudson 
Vivienne Littlechild 
Steve Stevenson (Co-opted Member) 
 

In Attendance 
Paul Haigh   - City & Hackney Clinical Commissioning Group 
 
Officers: 
Philippa Sewell  - Town Clerk’s Department 
Jane Reynolds  - Comptroller & City Solicitor’s Department 
Neal Hounsell  - Community & Children's Services Department 
Ian Tweedie  - Community & Children's Services Department 
Ellie Ward   - Community & Children's Services Department 

 
 
 
The Chairman welcomed Michael Hudson, a new Member of the Committee, 
and the Chief Commoner, along with Paul Haigh from the City & Hackney 
Clinical Commissioning Group and Corporation officers. 
 

1. APOLOGIES  
Apologies were received from Alderman Alison Gowman.  
 

2. MEMBERS' DECLARATIONS UNDER THE CODE OF CONDUCT IN 
RESPECT OF ITEMS ON THE AGENDA  
The Revd Dr Martin Dudley, Vivienne Littlechild, and Steve Stevenson declared 
standing interests by virtue of being residents of the City of London. 
 

3. MINUTES  
RESOLVED - That the public minutes of the meeting held on 10 May 2016 be 
agreed as a correct record. 
 
Matters Arising 
 
Planned Private Patients Unit at St Bartholomew’s Hospital 
Members asked officers to follow up with Bart Health NHS Trust regarding the 
lease period and to provide reassurance and details regarding the revenue 
stream that would be invested back into NHS services.  
 
 

Page 1

Agenda Item 3



4. PRESENTATION: SUSTAINABLE TRANSFORMATION PLAN  
The Committee received a presentation covering Sustainability and 
Transformation Plans, the Hackney devolution pilot, and the Integrated 
Commissioning Model.  
 
In December 2015, NHS England announced a requirement for five year 
Sustainability and Transformation Plans (STPs) to set out how local areas 
proposed to meet the challenges set out in the Five Year Forward View. The 
City of London Corporation was part of the North East London STP, which 
included eight local authorities, seven Clinical Commissioning Groups and 
three acute hospital trusts. Guidance from NHS England set out that all STPs 
would have a single ‘system’ budget made up of the operational budgets for 
each organisation involved. Funding could therefore be moved between 
organisations by agreement, provided the overall budget total did not change, 
which posed a potential risk where funding from local organisations may be 
used to support other organisations in the system that were experiencing 
financial difficulties. There were a number of challenges across North East 
London, including increasing population, deprivation, health inequalities, 
capacity in some services, fragmentation of service pathways, as well as 
significant financial pressures. New models of care were therefore being 
explored through the STP, the ‘Transforming Services Together’ programme 
(overseen by the Joint Health Overview and Scrutiny Committee), and the 
Hackney devolution pilot. 
 
Paul Haigh from the City & Hackney Clinical Commissioning Group introduced 
the Hackney devolution pilot, one of five across London, which aimed to 
explore the delegation of powers to a local level to better support the 
achievement of plans. The pilot sought to develop an integrated health and 
social care commissioning and delivery model system, develop estate and 
implement new approaches to prevention. The City of London was not part of 
the pilot, but had been involved throughout to ensure potential benefits for the 
City could be realised and unintended c
[...]
f provision for 
City workers being overlooked and of different residential areas in the City 
being treated differently. Paul Haigh agreed that there was a focus on 
transactional change, but confirmed that transformational change would be 
addressed alongside this through the ‘building blocks’ identified for the Hackney 
devolution pilot. Officers advised that integrated commissioning would enable a 
clearer focus on City residents and workers and the different networks they 
need, as the Corporation would retain a separate pooled budget. Officers 
advised that separate agreements were needed with different commissioners 
where there were crossovers with other Local Authority areas. Although 
integration with Hackney would not change agreements with other LAs, it would 
enable the Corporation to reopen discussions and renegotiate provision.   
 
Members expressed their confidence in the City & Hackney CCG, but also their 
concerns over the target launch date in April, and asked for the follow-up report 
to include more detail as to alternative launch dates and to clearly set out the 
mechanism (i.e. when, how, and with what consequences) for the Corporation 
to withdraw from this model if it were unsuccessful. Members also asked that 
the follow-up report suggest key metrics and outcomes for the Committee to 
scrutinise against after implementation.  
 
Members also noted this report would be considered the Policy & Resources 
Committee in December and queried whether it could go to that Committee’s 
November meeting. It was noted, however, that the report needed to be 
discussed by the Community & Children’s Services Committee and the Health 
and Wellbeing Board beforehand so their comments could be considered by 
P&R.  
 
RESOLVED – That: 

a) the presentation be noted; 
b) the report at agenda item 7 be noted; and 
c) the follow-up report include additional details regarding alternative 

implementation dates, withdrawal mechanisms and metrics for scrutiny.  
 
 

Page 3



5. TERMS OF REFERENCE  
Members discussed the Committee’s Terms of Reference and agreed that 
although a larger membership would be preferable it would be difficult to 
achieve. 
 
RESOLVED – That the terms of reference be approved. 
 

6. DEFIBRILLATORS  
Officers reported that BT had deferred their strategy regarding installation of 
defibrillators in phone boxes until January 2017. Members noted that work was 
progressing with Waitrose regarding the installation of a defibrillator in their 
branch on Whitecross Street. It was hoped that, if successful, this could be held 
up as an example and other supermarkets would follow suit. Steve Stevenson 
advised that, at the London Ambulance Patients’ Forum, Sainsbury’s had 
undertaken to install thousands of defibrillators in their stores across the 
country.  
 

7. INTEGRATED COMMISSIONING FOR HEALTH AND SOCIAL CARE  
This report was considered at agenda item 4. 
 

8. THE ADULT SOCIAL CARE DUTY SYSTEM  
The Committee received a report of the Director of Community & Children’s 
Services regarding the Adult Social Care Duty System and the pathway for 
professional and public enquiries and referrals into Adult Social Care.  
 
Members discussed the report, querying the low numbers associated with 
mental health assessments and access to reablement services for people 
discharged from A&E. Officers advised that the 15 assessments quoted were 
carried out by the Approved Mental Health Professional in the Adult Social Care 
Team and did not include urgent, out of hours, or emergency assessments. 
With regard to discharges, officers advised that the onus was on the A&E 
department to contact reablement services, but noted there was a potential for 
patients to be overlooked.  
 
Members requested the City of London Police be asked for comments 
regarding the team’s performance and service regarding mental health needs 
and, in response to a query regarding Delayed Transfers of Care (DTOC) 
figures for the City, officers reported that any delays due to social care were 
monitored by the Corporation but delays due to the NHS were reported by the 
relevant hospitals. 
 
RESOLVED – That the report be noted. 
 

9. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE 
COMMITTEE  
There were no questions. 
 

10. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT  
There was no other business. 
 

Page 4



 
 
The meeting ended at 12.50 pm 
 
 
 

 

Chairman 
 
 
 
Contact Officer: Philippa Sewell 
tel. no.: 020 7332 1426 
philippa.sewell@cityoflondon.gov.uk 
 

Page 5



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 6



Committee Dated: 

Health and Social Care Scrutiny  Committee 16 February 2017  

Subject:  
Domiciliary Care in the City of London  

Public 
 

Report of: 
Neal Hounsell, Acting Director of Community and 
Children’s Services For Information 

 
Report author: 
Mark Davison. Marion Willicome-Lang. 

 
Summary 

 
1. This report provides members with information on the design and delivery of 

domiciliary care services for City of London Residents. The report explains that 
the Adult Social Care Service assesses each individual, according to the eligibility 
criteria set out in the Care Act 2014. It  illustrates how Domiciliary Care is offered 
in the form of assistance with daily living, in order  to maximise peoples 
independence within their own home for as long as is possible. The report 
explains how Domiciliary Care Support is offered in the form of an Individual 
Budget as well as through the City of London’s Adult Social Care Services’ In-
house Reablement service. It also explains the process by which we have 
recently tendered for a new provider of domiciliary care services. 

 
Recommendation 

 
2. Members are asked to note the report. 
 

Main Report 
 

Background 
 
Domiciliary Care 
 
3. The term Domiciliary Care denotes the personal care and domestic support 

offered to a person to enable them to fulfil the activities of daily living. These 

[...]
 services  

 Reduce dependency and enable independence. 

 Reduce the need for readmission into hospital within a period 3 months of 
original discharge. This is a National Performance Indicator that the City of 
London always scores very well in. 

                                          
12. The Reablement Service provides support from 0700-1900 five days a week. All 

other hours are covered via an external supplier. The Reablement team meet 
weekly with the external agency to review each service user and review goals 
and outcomes for gaining independence. 

 
13. The service is subject to a statutory Inspection by the CQC. The last inspection 

took place in December 2016, when the service was judged as Good.  
 
14. As result, the City performs well on two other key performance indicators when 

compared to London.  
 

 
From “Supporting you an annual report of adult social care services in the City of London 2015/16’ 

0.00

2.00

4.00

6.00

8.00

City of London London

% of older people  received 
reablement/rehabilitation services 

after discharge from hospital 

84%

85%

85%

86%

86%

87%

87%

88%

88%

City of London London

% of older people still at home 91 
days after discharge from hospital 

Page 10



Current Position 
 
15. The City Corporation currently has a framework approach for the provision of 

domiciliary care services where service users have requested that the City 
Corporation’s Adult Social Care Services manage their care arrangements. This 
means that a number of local providers have met our quality and pricing criteria 
to deliver domiciliary care services. There are six providers on this framework 
although only three are currently delivering packages of care in the City. 

 
16. However, the framework agreement ends on 31st March 2017. All the current 

providers were notified of this and the requisite notice letters were sent last year. 
 
17. From 1st April 2017 the City Corporation will enter into a five year contract with 

one sole provider of care, and all costs associated with the new contract have 
been factored into the Directors local risk budget. This will be for any service user 
that requests that the Adult Social Care Service team manage their care 
arrangements. This includes current service users and all new service users. 
From a total of 57 service users 26 are currently on managed care packages.  

 
18. From the 1st April 2017 all service users will have a choice whether to receive 

care from the new provider or to instead take an ‘individual budget’. This means 
that they, or their nominated agent, can directly receive their allocated care 
budget and use that budget to purchase their own care. To help people to do this 
the City Corporation has procured a brokerage organisation, Penderels Trust, to 
support service users and their agents to understand the care options available to 
them and help them make the best use of that budget. Currently 17 service users 
have chosen to take individual budgets and receive full support from Penderels. 
14 Service users manage their own care and individual budget via a Direct 
payment 

 
19. The City Corporation’s decision to enter into a contract with a sole provider for 

managed care packages was made after extensive market analysis and 
engagement opportunities. We held an event attended by 12 home care agencies 
and we received additional written feedback from 7 agencies. It was important for 
us to hear from this local ‘provider market’ as we wanted to ensure that there 
would be sufficient interest in delivering services to a relatively small volume of 
service users. As a result of this engagement these agencies told us: 

 

 To get the best quality staff we should continue ensuring that all carers 
receive at least the London Living Wage  

 Paying for travel time between care visits is important  

 Good care means achieving ‘personal outcomes’ -  that means meeting each 
service user’s individual needs and wishe
[...]
 Corporation, along with the NHS City and Hackney Clinical Commissioning 
Group (CCG) Governing Body, agreed to explore the benefits of an integrated 
commissioning model, which is part of the Hackney devolution business case and is 
the local delivery mechanism for the North East London Sustainability and 
Transformation Plan (NEL STP).  
 
In summary, the model is built on an Integrated Commissioning Fund and the 
establishment of an Integrated Commissioning Board, who will make decisions on 
services to be commissioned using the Integrated Commissioning Fund.  The fund 
includes a pooled budget made up of health, adult social care and public health 
funding. 
 
The Integrated Commissioning Board will consist of Members of the City of London 
Corporation, along with Members of the Clinical Commissioning Group Governing 
Body.  There will also be Senior Officers from the City of London and the CCG in 
attendance in an advisory capacity.  A Transformation Board will also be established, 
consisting of Officers from the London Borough of Hackney, the City of London 
Corporation and the CCG, who will make recommendations to the Integrated 
Commissioning Board(s).  The Transformation Board will be responsible for 
delivering the Locality Plan, which forms the basis of the commissioning strategy for 
integrated commissioning.  There will be a number of workstreams that sit beneath 
the Transformation Board to do much of the practical work. 
 
The legal agreement for establishing this model will be a Section 75 (s75) agreement 
which allows health and local authority funding to be pooled.  It will include a 
financial framework, which sets out the general rules and scope for the management 
of and expenditure of funds that make up the Integrated Commissioning Fund. 
 
This paper sets out the detail of proposals to establish integrated commissioning 
arrangements for health, social care and public health across City and Hackney from 
1 April 2017.  

 

Page 25

Agenda Item 5



Recommendations 
 
Members are asked to approve: 
 

 The establishment of integrated commissioning arrangements for the City of 
London Corporation and City and Hackney Clinical Commissioning Group as 
set out in this report 

 The establishment of an Integrated Commissioning Sub-Committee of the 
Community and Children’s Services Committee 

 The establishment of the Transformation Board 

 The funding arrangement to pool budgets 
 
Members are asked to delegate authority to the Town Clerk (in consultation with the 
Chairman and Deputy Chairman of the Community and Children’s Services 
Committee) to: 
 

 Agree the membership and terms of reference of the Integrated 
Commissioning Sub-Committee 

 Recommend consequential amendments to the terms of reference of the 
Community and Children’s Services Committee to the Court of Common 
Council 

 
Members are asked to delegate authority to the Director of Community and 
Children’s Services (in consultation with the Chairman and Deputy Chairman of the 
Community and Children’s Services Committee) to: 
 

 Enter into the necessary Section 75 agreement(s) on such terms as he 
considers appropriate 

 Finalise all other necessary arrangements 
 

Main Report 
 

Background 
 
1. Health and social care partners across City and Hackney share an ambition to 

improve health outcomes for local people by commissioning and delivering 
services across organisations in a more joined up / integrated way that makes the 
most of our shared investment at a time when public sector funding has 
experienced significant reductions and increasing budgetary pressures.  This is 
the ambition for the devolution pilot being undertaken by the London Borough of 
Hackney and City and Hackney CCG. 
 

2. Following the publication of the NHS Five Year Forward View in 2014, local areas 
are required to produce Sustainability and Transformation Plans (STPs) to show 
how health and social care organisations, known collectively as systems, wil
[...]
2017-18.   

 
Governance 
 
Transformation Board 
 
14. The current Transformation Board is made up of system leaders (providers and 

commissioners) who are responsible for developing and delivering improvement 
plans in relation to the devolution pilot.   
 

15. From April 2017, it will form part of the governance arrangements for integrated 
commissioning, providing advice and recommendations  to the two Integrated 
Commissioning Boards and taking responsibility for local delivery and 
implementation across the provider landscape. 

 
Integrated Commissioning Boards 
 
16. The legislation currently provides for the CCG and its partner local authorities to 

form joint committees to take responsibility for the management of partnership 
arrangements.  However, a restrictive view has been taken that the current 
wording of the legislation does not allow a joint committee to take commissioning 
decisions and confines it solely to an oversight role.  A joint committee with the 
CCG is not therefore being proposed at the present time. It is understood that 
amendments to the legislation are currently being considered centrally, in which 
case it may be possible for a joint committee arrangement to be revisited in the 
future. 
 

17. It is instead proposed that each Integrated Commissioning Board will initially 
function through ‘committees in common’ established by City and Hackney CCG 
and either the City of London Corporation or London Borough of Hackney.  The 
members of the Board will have delegated authority from the CCG and London 
Borough of Hackney or City of London Corporation respectively to take decisions.   
 

18. It is proposed that the City of London Corporation will establish an Integrated 
Commissioning Sub-Committee of the Community and Children’s Services 

Page 28



Committee, made up of three Members, and the CCG will establish its own 
Integrated Commissioning Committee, also made up of three members.  These 
two separate bodies would meet to
[...]
e up of two parts, a pooled budget and an 
aligned budget. 
 

24. The pooled budget will initially be made up of CCG, adult social care and public 
health resources, where there has been agreement to pool these resources to 
deliver integrated commissioning and the locality plan.  It will also include the 
Better Care Fund (BCF). It will be governed by a s75 agreement including a 
schedule setting out the financial framework. 
 

25. The aligned budget will be made up of the budgets that cannot legally be pooled 
or budgets where partners are not yet ready to pool, but want to work collectively 
to plan their use.   
 

Page 29



26. It is proposed that the London Borough of Hackney and the City of London 
Corporation will include all their Adult Social Care and Public Health 
commissioning and some staffing resources. Public health funding for workers 
will be included.  The health funding which comes from CCG will relate to those 
patients who are registered with the Neaman Practice which is part of City and 
Hackney CCG.  Components of Children’s services will be included in the model 
at a later date, subject to a formal decision-making process. For the CCG, all 
funding will be included in the pooled budget, apart from a number of services 
that have to be legally excluded and will sit in the aligned budget. The City of 
London Corporation and London Borough of Hackney will place income from 
chargeable services in their aligned budgets. 

 
27. The estimate for the City Pooled fund is £16 million, comprising £6 million from 

the City of London Corporation and £10 million from the CCG.  The estimated 
aligned fund for the City is £5 million from the CCG and £270,000 from City of 
London Corporation.  

 
28. The Financial Framework for each of the Integrated Commissioning Boards sets 

out the general rules and scope for the management and expenditure of funds 
that make up the Integrated Commissioning Fund.  The s75 and financial 
framework details which bu
[...]
 to increasing financial pressures and rising demand. 
 

58. City and Hackney CCG has proposed to develop an integrated health and social 
care commissioning model with the City of London Corporation. This would bring 
together health and local authority funding from adult social care and public 
health and jointly deliver locally agreed priorities, which would be set out in a 
legal agreement. 
 

59. This paper recommends to Members that the City of London Corporation agrees 
to enter into integrated commissioning arrangements with City and Hackney 
CCG. Although there are some potential risks, there are also a number of 
opportunities. Further discussions around governance and the scope of local 
authority funding contributed to the pooled budget aim to mitigate some of these 
risks. 

 
Background Papers 
 
Report to Community and Children’s Services Committee 18 November 2016 
http://democracy.cityoflondon.gov.uk/documents/s71405/Integrated%20Commissioni
ng%20Model%20Grand%20Committee%20Report%20FINAL%20AM.pdf 
 
Ellie Ward 
Integration Programme Manager, Community and Children’s Services 
 
T: 020 7332 1535 
E: ellie.ward@cityoflondon.gov.uk 
 

Page 35

http://democracy.cityoflondon.gov.uk/documents/s71405/Integrated%20Commissioning%20Model%20Grand%20Committee%20Report%20FINAL%20AM.pdf
http://democracy.cityoflondon.gov.uk/documents/s71405/Integrated%20Commissioning%20Model%20Grand%20Committee%20Report%20FINAL%20AM.pdf


This page is intentionally left blank

Page 36



Document is Restricted

Page 37

Agenda Item 9
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes
	4 Domiciliary Care in the City of London
	Domiciliary Care in the City of London Appendix

	5 Integrated Commissioning for Health and Social Care
	9 Private Patient Unit at St Bartholomew's Hospital





Minutes of the meeting


HEALTH AND SOCIAL CARE SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 

Thursday, 16 February 2017  
 

Minutes of the meeting of the Health and Social Care Scrutiny Committee held 
at the Guildhall EC2 at 11.00 am 

 
Present 
 
Members: 
Wendy Mead (Chairman) 
Chris Boden 
Michael Hudson 
 

Vivienne Littlechild 
Steve Stevenson (Co-opted Member) 
 

In Attendance: 
Paul Haigh   - City & Hackney Clinical Commissioning Group 
Anne Canning  - London Borough of Hackney 
 
Officers: 
Philippa Sewell - Town Clerk's Department 

Neal Hounsell - Community & Children's Services Department 

Ellie Ward - Community & Children's Services Department 

Marion Willicome-Lang - Community & Children's Services Department 

 
 

1. APOLOGIES  
Apologies were received from the Deputy Chairman, the Revd. Dr Martin 
Dudley, and Alderman Alison Gowman. 
 

2. MEMBERS' DECLARATIONS UNDER THE CODE OF CONDUCT IN 
RESPECT OF ITEMS ON THE AGENDA  
Steve Stevenson and Vivienne Littlechild declared standing interests by virtue 
of being residents in the City of London. 
 

3. MINUTES  
RESOLVED – That, subject to one amendment, the public minutes of the 
meeting held on 1 November 2016 be agreed as a correct record. 
 
Matters Arising 
 
Defibrillators 
Waitrose had been contacted regarding having a defibrillator in the White Cross 
Street branch but no decision had been reached. Sainsbury‟s had agreed to put 
defibrillators in their 100 largest stores, however, as none  of these was in the 
Square Mile, local Sainsbury‟s and Tesco stores throughout the square mile 
were being contacted.  
 
Members noted that the London Ambulance Service Patients‟ Forum had been 
turned down by Boots and, regarding installation of defibrillators in telephone 



boxes, BT was still re-evaluating the use of payphones in major cities and not 
taking on any adoptions in town and city centres at the present time.  
 
Adult Social Care Duty System 
Members noted a response regarding the Adult Social Care Duty Team‟s 
performance was still awaited from the City of London Police. 
 

4. DOMICILIARY CARE IN THE CITY OF LONDON  
The Committee received a report of the Director of Community & Children‟s 
Services regarding the design and delivery of domiciliary care services for City 
of London Residents. Officers explained how Domiciliary Care Support was 
offered in the form of an Individual Budget as well as through the City of 
London‟s Adult Social Care Services‟ In-house Reablement service, and that 
Bluebird Care had recently been confirmed as the new sole provider of 
domiciliary care services. 
 
Members discussed the report in detail and the following points were raised: 
 

 Members agreed that the scale shown on graphs included in the report 
was misleading, and officers advised this was partly due to the low 
resident numbers in the square mile but undertook to check the figures.  

 Officers undertook to put together indicators to monitor outcomes for 
different choices of care, but advised that generally those who chose to 
receive care from the provider commissioned by the Corporation (rather 
than taking an individual budget) tended to be the most frail.  

 Officers confirmed that a back-up provider was in place and current 
service users would have a choice whether to retain their current 
provider or transition to Bluebird Care. 

 In response to a Member‟s comment regarding telecare, officers agreed 
technological options were investigated as they could enhance 
domiciliary care and fill gaps in service, but for the eldest and frailest 
residents human contact continued to be the most popular and effective.  

 The qualitative aspect to care had been emphasised in the tender for the 
new provider and Members noted residents would have an individualised 
assessment of need. 

 Hospital communication with social care continued to be challenging, but 
officers confirmed that once contact was made and consent given by the 
individual, the social care team ensured reablement services were put in 
place.  

 With regard to isolation and loneliness, officers advised that a Panel had 
recently been held to discuss social wellbeing and Members agreed to 
call in those findings. A Member suggested these also be referred on to 
the Barbican Association.  

 
RESOLVED – That: 

a) officers check the figures included in the report; 
b) indicators be developed to monitor outcomes for different care choices; 
c) the findings of the recent Panel regarding social wellbeing be brought to 

a future meeting. 
 



5. INTEGRATED COMMISSIONING FOR HEALTH AND SOCIAL CARE  
The Committee received a report of the Director of Community & Children‟s 
Services which provided further detail regarding the integrated commissioning 
model between the City of London Corporation and the NHS City and Hackney 
Clinical Commissioning Group (CCG) Governing Body.  
 
Members discussed the report in detail and the following points were raised: 
 

 The “equitable approach” referred to in the report was a misleading term. 
Officers confirmed the intention was to adopt a similar approach 
regarding integrated commissioning across the CCG‟s area and not 
about standardising the level of service across the two areas which may 
have an impact on the standard of service in the City of London. 

 Members challenged officers on the lack of information regarding 
employees with learning difficulties and officers agreed, confirming it was 
a problem in schools and health services as well.  

 Members sought and were given assurances that the „committees-in-
common‟ governance structure would not prohibit the Corporation from 
making decisions. Keeping separate Integrated Commissioning Boards 
secured a City-specific focus which was continued through the work-
streams.  

 Members queried how the level of care provided to Portsoken residents 
would be safeguarded. Officers confirmed the integrated approach was a 
leap of faith but the CCG was trusted to take account of the different 
needs of City and Hackney. They advised that if the model proved 
successful it could be used it as leverage to reopen discussions 
regarding partnerships with other CCGs. Members sought and were 
given assurances that objectives/KPIs would be put in places to ensure 
services to Portsoken residents were being delivered to the same, if not 
better, standard.  

 With regard to public health provision for City workers, officers advised 
they were in discussions with Barts Health to provide more primary care 
services at the minor injury unit. 

 Officers confirmed that there was still uncertainty regarding the break 
clause timescales and, in response to Members queries and concerns, 
undertook to clarify the arrangements under delegated authority 
provisions.  

 With regards to the scrutiny arrangements moving forwards, Members 
noted that the Integrated Commissioning Board would be a Sub 
Committee of the Community & Children‟s Services Committee, and as 
such any decisions it made or reports it received could be called in for 
scrutiny. Officers advised that, where appropriate, this Committee could 
join with Hackney‟s Scrutiny Committee to review the Boards. 

 
RESOLVED – That the report be noted. 
 

6. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE 
COMMITTEE  
There were no questions. 
 



7. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT  
There was no other business. 
 

8. EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC  
RESOLVED – That, under Section 100A of the Local Government Act 1972, 
the public be excluded from the meeting for the following items on the grounds 
that the involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in Part 1 
of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act.  
            Item Nos.                                                        Exempt Paragraph(s)   
             9                                                                               3 
 10-11       - 
 

9. PRIVATE PATIENT UNIT AT ST BARTHOLOMEW'S HOSPITAL  
The Committee received an update regarding the private patient unit at St 
Bartholomew‟s Hospital and ask officers to follow this up after the contract had 
been signed. 
 

10. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE 
COMMITTEE  
There were no questions. 
 

11. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT 
AND WHICH THE COMMITTEE AGREE SHOULD BE CONSIDERED 
WHILST THE PUBLIC ARE EXCLUDED  
Members discussed a possible visit to the Neaman Practice later in the year. 
 

 
 
The meeting closed at 12.15 pm 
 
 
 

 

Chairman 
 
 
 
Contact Officer: Philippa Sewell 
tel. no.: 020 7332 1426 
philippa.sewell@cityoflondon.gov.uk 
 


